286 18th	Annual	Report 2024-25

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Contd.)

46 Other disclosures (Contd.)

4. Financial risk management and other disclosures (Contd.)

A. Bajaj Finance Ltd. (Contd.)

(b) Market risk

	 	Market	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	future	cash	flow	of	financial	instruments	will	fluctuate	due	to
changes	in	the	market	variables	such	as	interest	rates,	foreign	exchange	rates	and	equity	prices	and
credit	spreads	on	investment	and	borrowings.

(i) Interest rate risk

 On assets and liabilities

	 	For	floating	rate	asset	and	liabilities	sensitivity	analysis	is	prepared	assuming	the	amount	outstanding
at	the	end	of	the	reporting	period	was	outstanding	for	the	whole	year.	The	following	table	demonstrate
the	sensitivity	to	a	reasonably	possible	change	in	interest	rate	on	that	portion	of	loans	and	borrowings
affected.	With	all	other	variable	held	constant,	BFL's	profit	before	tax	is	affected	through	the	impact	on
floating	rate	financial	asset	and	liabilities,	as	follows:

 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2025

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars
Outstanding

principal

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

1% increase 1% decrease

Loans 	167,427.56	 	1,674.28	 	(1,674.28)

Debt	securities 	1,500.00	 	(15.00) 	15.00

Borrowings	(other	than	debt	securities) 	92,090.97	 	(920.91) 	920.91

 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2024

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars
Outstanding

principal

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

1 % increase 1 % decrease

Loans 	123,498.99	 	1,234.99	 	(1,234.99)

Debt	securities 	-	 	-	 	-

Borrowings	(other	than	debt	securities) 	85,148.80	 	(851.49) 	851.49

(ii) Price risk

	 	BFL’s	quoted	equity	instruments	and	derivative	instruments	carry	a	risk	of	change	in	prices.	To	manage
its	price	risk	arising	from	investments	in	equity	securities,	BFL	periodically	monitors	the	sectors	it	has
invested	in,	performance	of	the	investee	companies,	measures	mark-to-market	gain/(loss).

287Consolidated	Financial	Statements

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

Corporate
Overview

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Contd.)

 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2025

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

10% increase 10% decrease

Investment	in	equity	shares	(quoted) 	573.87	 	573.87	 	57.39	 	(57.39)

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

10% increase 10% decrease

Investment	in	FVTOCI	-	Debt	instruments 	22,448.25	 	22,448.25	 	224.48	 	(224.48)

Investment	at	FVTPL	-	Other	than	equity
shares 	6,529.80	 	6,529.80	 	65.30	 	(65.30)

 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2024

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

10% increase 10% decrease

Investment	in	equity	shares	(quoted) 	269.41	 	269.41	 	26.94	 	(26.94)

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value

Impact in Statement of
Profit and Loss

10% increase 10% decrease

Investment	in	FVTOCI	-	Debt	instruments 	22,470.92	 	22,470.92	 	224.71	 	(224.71)

Investment	at	FVTPL	-	Other	than	equity
shares 	4,803.33	 	4,803.33	 	48.03	 	(48.03)

(iii) Foreign currency risk

	 	BFL	is	exposed	to	foreign	currency	fluctuation	risk	largely	for	its	external	commercial	borrowing
(ECB).	BFL’s	borrowings	in	foreign	currency	are	governed	by	RBI	guidelines	(RBI	Master	Direction
RBI/FED/2018-19/67	dated	26	March	2019	and	updated	from	time	to	time)	which	requires	entities
raising	ECB	for	an	average	maturity	of	less	than	5	years	to	hedge	minimum	70%	of	the	its	ECB	exposure
(Principal	and	Coupon).	As	a	matter	of	prudence,	BFL	has	hedged	the	entire	ECB	exposure	for	the
full	tenure	as	per	Board	approved	interest	rate	and	currency	risk	hedging	policy.

[…]

The	best	estimate	assumptions	that	have	the	greatest	effect	on	the	statement	of	financial	position	and
statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	of	BALIC	are	listed	below.

Particulars

Insurance and investment contract with DPF Insurance contract without DPF

As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

Mortality	rates 150%	of
IALM	2012-14

200%	of
IALM	2012-14

43.75%	-	550%	of
IALM	2012-14

43.75%	-	380%	of
IALM	2012-14

Investment
returns 6.48% 7.09% 5.25%	-	7.2% 5.25%	-	7.1%

Lapse PY1:	18%,
PY2:	12%,

PY3+:	0.5%

PY1:	13%,
PY2:	12%,

PY3+:	0.5%

PY1:	3%-38%,
PY2:	3%-19%,

PY3+:	0.5%-6%

PY1:	3%-38%,
PY2:	3%-19%,

PY3+:	0.5%-10%

307Consolidated	Financial	Statements

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

Corporate
Overview

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Contd.)

i. Sensitivity analysis

	 	The	following	analysis	is	performed	for	reasonably	possible	movements	in	key	assumptions	with	all	other
assumptions	held	constant,	showing	the	impact	on	gross	liabilities.

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars

Insurance and investment
contract with DPF

Insurance contract without
DPF

As at 31 March As at 31 March

2025 2024 2025 2024

Mortality/longevity	+10% 	97.00	 	99.68	 	298.18	 	311.21

Mortality/longevity	-10% 	(96.91) 	(135.59) 	(344.73) 	(309.31)

Expense	+10% 	54.06	 	56.96	 	31.15	 	68.71

Expense	-10% 	(53.76) 	(51.12) 	(111.30) 	(68.23)

Lapse	and	surrenders	+	10% 	(114.96) 	(83.36) 	(450.34) 	(325.80)

Lapse	and	surrenders	-	10% 	113.56	 	91.86	 	381.12	 	345.26

Discount	rate	+1% 	(2,231.40) 	(2,112.08) 	(4,250.51) 	(3,516.37)

Discount	rate	-1% 	2,680.58	 	2,520.87	 	6,100.76	 	5,232.68

5. Loans under financing activity (before inter-company eliminations)

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars

As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

At
amortised

cost

 At fair
value

through
OCI Total

At
amortised

cost

 At fair
value

through
OCI Total

A. Loans

Term	loans 	345,415.84	 	68,936.10	 	414,351.94	 	272,820.72	 	58,037.30	 	330,858.02

Finance	lease	receivable 	54.53	 	-	 	54.53	 	-	 	-	 	-

Credit	substitutes# 	420.03	 	-	 	420.03	 	476.33	 	-	 	476.33

Total- gross 	345,890.40	 	68,936.10	 	414,826.50	 	273,297.05	 	58,037.30	 	331,334.35

Less:	Impairment	loss	allowance 	6,625.53	 	356.83	 	6,982.36	 	4,713.65	 	327.38	 	5,041.03

Total-net (A) 	339,264.87	 	68,579.27	 	407,844.14	 	268,583.40	 	57,709.92	 	326,293.32

B. Out of above

(I) Secured

Against	hypothecation	of
automobiles,	equipments,	durables
and	plant	and	machinery,	equitable
mortgage	of	immovable	property	and
pledge	of	securities	etc. 	180,170.64	 	68,936.10	 	249,106.74	 	143,667.00	 	58,037.30	 	201,704.30

Less:	Impairment	loss	allowance 	1,954.48	 	356.83	 	2,311.31	 	1,420.82	 	327.38	 	1,748.20

Total (I) 	178,216.16	 	68,579.27	 	246,795.43	 	142,246.18	 	57,709.92	 	199,956.10

(II) Unsecured 	165,719.76	 	-	 	165,719.76	 	129,630.05	 	-	 	129,630.05

Less:	Impairment	loss	allowance 	4,671.05	 	-	 	4,671.05	 	3,292.83	 	-	 	3,292.83

Total	(II) 	161,048.71	 	-	 	161,048.71	 	126,337.22	 	-	 	126,337.22

Total (B) = (I + II) 	339,264.87	 	68,579.27	 	407,844.14	 	268,583.40	 	57,709.92	 	326,293.32

46 Other disclosures (Contd.)

4. Financial risk management and other disclosures (Contd.)

C. Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Company Ltd. (BALIC) (Contd.)

308 18th	Annual	Report 2024-25

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Contd.)

46 Other disclosures (Contd.)

5. Loans under financing activity (before inter-company eliminations) (Contd.)

(C	In	Crore)

Particulars

As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

At
amortised

cost

 At fair
value

through
OCI Total

At
amortised

cost

 At fair
value

through
OCI Total

C. Out of above

(I) Loans in India